## RESOLUTION NO. RES-2020-174

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH PLURAL, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, SAN FRANCISCO, CA, TO PROVIDE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES TO AMEND THE MASTER PLAN AND PREPARE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR DUTCH FLOHR NEIGHBORHOOD PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$284,299

WHEREAS, Dutch Flohr Park is a 2.38-acre Neighborhood Park located at 1160 Exeter Drive in Northwest Santa Rosa; and

WHEREAS, the Dutch Flohr Neighborhood Park has two children's playgrounds, adult exercise equipment and associated pathways in need of replacement; and

WHEREAS, proposals were invited for performance of landscape architecture design and engineering services to amend the master plan and prepare construction documents for Dutch Flohr Neighborhood Park; and

WHEREAS, the Dutch Flohr Master Plan amendment will include all property parcels; and

WHEREAS, eight proposals were received on June 19, 2020 and reviewed in accordance with City policy; and

WHEREAS, a professional services agreement with the most qualified firm, Plural, a California Corporation of San Francisco, has been approved by the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work associated with the Professional Services Agreement provides the landscape architectural design and engineering services for master plans and 100% construction documents for the Dutch Flohr Neighborhood Park play and exercise equipment replacement; and

WHEREAS, 1	funding for these serv	vices is available	in the current fiscal	l year budget from
Park Development In	npact Fees Fund 0959	98 – Northwest Z	Zone Play Equipmen	nt Rehabilitation.

111

111

111

Reso. No.	RES-2020-174
	Page 1 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the Professional Services Agreement with Plural, a California Corporation, attached hereto as Exhibit A and made part of this resolution, in an amount not to exceed \$284,299.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 27th day of October, 2020.

AYES:	(7) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vi Rogers, Sawyer, Tibbet	•	cil Members Dowd, Olivares,
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:	City Clerk	APPROVED:	Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		Way of
City A	Attorney		

Exhibit A – Professional Services Agreement with Plural, A California Corporation